and other liabilities. Since the involved apartment development projects were measured at their respective net
realisable value less transaction costs as of 31 December 2017 in accordance with IAS 2, there were no resulting
effects on equity. As of 1 January 2018, real estate inventories as reported on the consolidated balance sheet
were therefore reduced by EUR 29.7 million and trade receivables and other liabilities were reduced by
EUR 20.5 million; contractual assets of EUR 9.2 million were also recognised as of that date.

A further effect of the initial application of IFRS 15 for IMMOFINANZ resulted from the investment in CA Immo,
which is included in the consolidated financial statements at equity; this company also initially applied IFRS 15 as
of 1 January 2018. The related equity effect equalled EUR 4.6 million as of 1 January 2018.

IMMOFINANZ AG
Financial Report on the First Three Quarters of 2018

36

Summary of the effects on the individual balance sheet positions from the initial application of IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018

All amounts in TEUR
31 12 2017
as reported

Effects of the
initial

application of
IFRS 9

Effects of the
initial

application of
IFRS 15

1 1 2018
adjusted

Equity-accounted investments 685,984 764 4,633 691,381
Other financial assets 32,015 1,280 0 33,295
Deferred tax assets 5,291 22 0 5,313
Non-current assets 5,002,415 2,066 4,633 5,009,114
Trade and other receivables 246,370 0 9,196 255,566
Real estate inventories 61,221 0 -29,739 31,482
Cash and cash equivalents 477,889 -119 0 477,770
Current assets 1,060,249 -119 -20,543 1,039,587
Assets 6,062,664 1,947 -15,910 6,048,701

Accumulated other equity -129,961 -1,096 0 -131,057
Retained earnings -1,617,016 2,723 4,633 -1,609,660
Equity 2,808,043 1,627 4,633 2,814,303
Deferred tax liabilities 325,112 320 0 325,432
Non-current liabilities 2,419,091 320 0 2,419,411
Trade and other payables 201,976 0 -20,543 181,433
Current liabilities 835,530 0 -20,543 814,987
Equity and liabilities 6,062,664 1,947 -15,910 6,048,701

The above table also includes the indirect effects of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the equity-accounted investment in
CA Immo, which result from the initial application of these two standards by that company.

The initial effects of the application of IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018, which were reported in the first and second
quarters of 2018, contained a calculation error. These effects were therefore restated in comparison with the
presentation in the consolidated interim financial statements as of 31 March 2018 and 30 June 2018. The
adjustments to contractual assets as of 1 January 2018, which were reported under trade receivables in the first
and second quarters of 2018, were restated by TEUR 3,336 from TEUR 5,861 to TEUR 9,196. In addition, the
reported adjustment of real estate inventories as of 1 January 2018 was restated by TEUR -3,336 from
TEUR -26,403 to TEUR -29,219. These changes had no effect on earnings.

Summary of the effects of IFRS 15 on the individual balance sheet and income statement positions as of
30 September 2018
The following tables on the consolidated balance sheet as of 30 September 2018 and the consolidated income
statement for Q1–3 2018 only show the details for positions which were influenced by the initial application of
IFRS 15 as of 1 January 2018.

All amounts in TEUR
30 9 2018

as reported
Adjustment as

per IFRS 15

Amounts excl.
application of

IFRS 15

Non-current assets 4,740,514 0 4,740,514
Trade and other receivables 187,883 -5,391 182,492
Real estate inventories 48,079 20,790 68,869
Current assets 991,057 15,399 1,006,456
Assets 5,731,571 15,399 5,746,970

Equity 2,763,461 0 2,763,461
Non-current liabilities 2,460,127 0 2,460,127
Trade and other payables 141,206 15,399 156,605
Current liabilities 507,982 15,399 523,381
Equity and liabilities 5,731,570 15,399 5,746,969

The earnings effects for the equity-accounted investment in CA Immo, which resulted from the initial application
of IFRS 15, were included in the proportional share of results for the period (IAS 28) up to 30 June 2018. Based
on the package sale of all CA Immo shares which was approved on 2 July 2018 and the related reclassification of
the equity-accounted investment in CA Immo to assets held for sale, no further period results or proportional
earnings effects from the initial application of IFRS 15 were recorded for Q3 2018. IFRS 15 does not contain

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

37

separate disclosure requirements for equity-accounted investments. The closing for the sale of the CA Immo
shares took place on 27 September 2018.

Since the apartment development projects affected by the initial application of IFRS 15 were measured at their
net realisable value less transaction costs as of 31 December 2017, there were no effects on Group earnings in
Q1–3 2018. The only effect involves the results of property development, where revenues from the sale of real
estate inventories and the corresponding production cost of the sold inventories would have been higher without
the initial application of IFRS 15.

All amounts in TEUR
Q1-3 2018

as reported
Adjustment as

per IFRS 15

Amounts excl.
application of

IFRS 15

Proceeds from the sale of real estate inventories 7,566 8,949 16,515
Cost of real estate inventories sold -7,596 -8,949 -16,545
Results of property development 23,748 0 23,748

1.2 STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS APPLICABLE IN
THE FUTURE

IFRS 16: Leasing
IFRS 16 replaces the previous rules for the recognition and measurement of leases (above all by the lessee) as of
1 January 2019; this standard was adopted into EU law through the endorsement procedure on 31 October
2017. IMMOFINANZ will initially apply this new standard as of 1 January 2019; premature application is not
planned. IMMOFINANZ is the lessee for usage rights to land (construction rights, leasehold rights), above all in
Poland, Austria and Germany. These right-of-use assets must be recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 and